on the phone number and then it  came to light that he was a certain M. 

Hafeez, the husband of appellant no.1 and the father of appellant nos.2-5.

2. The appellants filed a claim case (OA 9700059) before the Railway 

Claims  Tribunal,  Lucknow  Bench,  claiming  a  compensation  of 

Rs.11,11,000.00 (rupees eleven lakhs and eleven thousand only) under the 

Railways Act, 1989 (hereafter “the Act”) for the death of M. Hafeez. In the 

claim  application,  it  was  stated  that  the  deceased  was  travelling  from 

Ahmedabad to  Lucknow by Awadh Express  (Train  No.5064)  on  a  valid